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CR-05 - Goals and Outcomes 

Progress the jurisdiction has made in carrying out its strategic plan and its action plan.  91.520(a)  
This could be an overview that includes major initiatives and highlights that were proposed and executed throughout the program year. 
 

This could be an overview that includes major initiatives and highlights that were proposed and executed throughout the program year. 

  

The 2025 program year was the first year of Iowa’s 2025-2029 Consolidated Plan. The accomplishments outlined below are all from projects 

funded and awarded during the previous Consolidated Plan, however they still are outcomes reported in CR-05 table. During the 2025 program 

year, 15 HOME Awards were made totaling nearly $5 Million, 40 CDBG awards totaling over $20Million, and three HTF awards totaling over $3 

million. During this first year of the new consolidated plan, the state has made progress towards carrying out the plan and the associated 

strategic goals by establishing new programs and setting the foundation to be successful in the years to come. 

The numbers below represent a combination of HOME, HTF, HOPWA, ESG, and CDBG outcomes. 

Comparison of the proposed versus actual outcomes for each outcome measure submitted with the consolidated plan and 
explain, if applicable, why progress was not made toward meeting goals and objectives.  91.520(g) 
Categories, priority levels, funding sources and amounts, outcomes/objectives, goal outcome indicators, units of measure, targets, actual 
outcomes/outputs, and percentage completed for each of the grantee’s program year goals. 

 



The State of Iowa 

 CAPER 3 

OMB Control No: 2506-0117 (exp. 09/30/2021) 

Goal Category Source / 
Amount 

Indicator Unit of 
Measure 

Expected 
– 
Strategic 
Plan 

Actual – 
Strategic 
Plan 

Percent 
Complete 

Expected 
– 
Program 
Year 

Actual – 
Program 
Year 

Percent 
Complete 

Enhance 

Economic 

Development 

Opportunities 

Non-Housing 

Community 

Development 

CDBG: $ 

Facade 

treatment/business 

building rehabilitation 

Business 200 43 
        

21.50% 
40 43 

       

107.50% 

Expand and 

Preserve Safe, 

Decent, and 

Affordable H 

Affordable 

Housing 

CDBG: $ / 

HOPWA: 

$ / 

HOME: $ 

/ HTF: $ 

Rental units 

constructed 

Household 

Housing 

Unit 

113 51 
        

45.13% 
23 51 

       

221.74% 

Expand and 

Preserve Safe, 

Decent, and 

Affordable H 

Affordable 

Housing 

CDBG: $ / 

HOPWA: 

$ / 

HOME: $ 

/ HTF: $ 

Rental units 

rehabilitated 

Household 

Housing 

Unit 

105 2 
         

1.90% 
21 2 

         

9.52% 

Expand and 

Preserve Safe, 

Decent, and 

Affordable H 

Affordable 

Housing 

CDBG: $ / 

HOPWA: 

$ / 

HOME: $ 

/ HTF: $ 

Homeowner Housing 

Rehabilitated 

Household 

Housing 

Unit 

250 6 
         

2.40% 
50 6 

        

12.00% 

Expand and 

Preserve Safe, 

Decent, and 

Affordable H 

Affordable 

Housing 

CDBG: $ / 

HOPWA: 

$ / 

HOME: $ 

/ HTF: $ 

Direct Financial 

Assistance to 

Homebuyers 

Households 

Assisted 
190 33 

        

17.37% 
38 33 

        

86.84% 
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Expand and 

Preserve Safe, 

Decent, and 

Affordable H 

Affordable 

Housing 

CDBG: $ / 

HOPWA: 

$ / 

HOME: $ 

/ HTF: $ 

Tenant-based rental 

assistance / Rapid 

Rehousing 

Households 

Assisted 
2125 340 

        

16.00% 
425 340 

        

80.00% 

Expand and 

Preserve Safe, 

Decent, and 

Affordable H 

Affordable 

Housing 

CDBG: $ / 

HOPWA: 

$ / 

HOME: $ 

/ HTF: $ 

Homelessness 

Prevention 

Persons 

Assisted 
200 106 

        

53.00% 
40 106 

       

265.00% 

Maintain or 

Improve Public 

Facilities and 

Infrastr 

Non-Housing 

Community 

Development 

CDBG: $ 

Public Facility or 

Infrastructure 

Activities for 

Low/Moderate 

Income Housing 

Benefit 

Households 

Assisted 
225000 35000 

        

15.56% 
35000 35000 

       

100.00% 

Planning 

Grants 

Non-Housing 

Community 

Development 

CDBG: $ / 

HOPWA: 

$120651 

/ ESG: 

$338126 

Other Other 5 0 
         

0.00% 
5 0 

         

0.00% 

Provide Shelter 

and Services 
Homeless 

CDBG: $ / 

HOPWA: 

$ / ESG: $ 

Public service 

activities other than 

Low/Moderate 

Income Housing 

Benefit 

Persons 

Assisted 
11500 1707 

        

14.84% 
2300 1707 

        

74.22% 

Provide Shelter 

and Services 
Homeless 

CDBG: $ / 

HOPWA: 

$ / ESG: $ 

Tenant-based rental 

assistance / Rapid 

Rehousing 

Households 

Assisted 
5700 1168 

        

20.49% 
1140 1168 

       

102.46% 
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Provide Shelter 

and Services 
Homeless 

CDBG: $ / 

HOPWA: 

$ / ESG: $ 

Homeless Person 

Overnight Shelter 

Persons 

Assisted 
13750 2943 

        

21.40% 
2750 2943 

       

107.02% 

Provide Shelter 

and Services 
Homeless 

CDBG: $ / 

HOPWA: 

$ / ESG: $ 

Homelessness 

Prevention 

Persons 

Assisted 
11500 1276 

        

11.10% 
1400 1276 

        

91.14% 

Stabilize 

Communities 

Non-Housing 

Community 

Development 

CDBG: $ 

Public Facility or 

Infrastructure 

Activities other than 

Low/Moderate 

Income Housing 

Benefit 

Persons 

Assisted 
40000 587 

         

1.47% 
8000 587 

         

7.34% 

Table 1 - Accomplishments – Program Year & Strategic Plan to Date 

 

 

Assess how the jurisdiction’s use of funds, particularly CDBG, addresses the priorities and specific objectives identified in the plan, 

giving special attention to the highest priority activities identified. 

 

The majority of the state's CDBG funds go towards assisting cities and counties with improving and maintaining water, sewer, and stormwater 

systems and management.  

In 2025, these projects expended over $12M in funds across all projects that were active. Water, sewer, and stormwater project that closed 

during the 2025 program year, assisted over 34,000 households. These types of projects will continue to be a priority in the future.  

One of the biggest gaps in the institutional delivery system is the large territory that must be covered by a limited number of staff members. A 

vital component of the institutional structure that supports affordable housing and community and economic development is the excellent 

working relationship and coordination of activities between the IEDA and the IFA. That relationship, combined with the Iowa Councils of 

Government (ICOG), creates a state-wide collaborative effort to design and implement affordable housing and community and economic 

development programs. The ICOG is the trade association for the 17 Councils of Governments in Iowa. Since 1988, ICOG has brought leaders and 

communities together to promote economic growth, improve public sector services, and solve regional issues for the future of Iowa. Iowa 
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Councils of Government are able to help promote programs and administer projects at the local level. CDBG program staff provide regular 

training to project administrators via the Third Thursday program which informs and trains staff on the various program related topics including 

procurement, subrecipient monitoring, program requirements, and more.  

The annual action plan was amended to the Neighborhood Revitalization program, which utilized funding from prior program years to provide 

assistance for neighborhood planning. That program commenced in 2023, and the projects awarded during the 2025 program year will be the 

last three awards as they complete the states goals that outlined in the prior consolidated plan cycle.  

Affordable housing continues to be the primary need in the state as identified by stakeholders and in the surveys conducted for the 

Consolidated Plan. As such, tremendous resources go toward the development of affordable housing, including both federal and state funds.  

The state of Iowa will continue to focus its HUD CPD funds to support activities across the housing needs spectrum, seeking to increase and 

improve affordable housing stock, preserve existing affordable rental housing, rehabilitate existing single-family and multi-family housing, and 

fair housing. 

The one-year goals vary by program and the population to be served. Some of the data in the following tables may overlap due to some 

programs that assist households in addition to individuals. Those served by the TBRA program, for instance, may be homeless receiving rental 

assistance, in addition to those receiving TBRA who are not homeless but have special needs. 

As more and more people are choosing to rent, IFA continues to focus the HOME dollars on TBRA and the creation/rehabilitation of rental units. 

The new, more stringent homebuyer underwriting requirements are making it more difficult for IFA's subrecipients to find homebuyers who 

qualify for the assistance. This will continue to be a problem unless the cost of housing increases dramatically or the subrecipients concentrate 

their efforts on lower-income households.  

The State is on track to meet its Homeless objectives. Any gaps in ESG assistance are typically fulfilled state funds from the State's Shelter 

Assistance Fund and/or Rapid Rehousing Pilot Program. IFA has included Supportive Services dollars as part of its approved HOME-ARP plan 

which may assist in filling future funding gaps and may account for some of the shortfall in reaching estimated numbers. 
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CR-10 - Racial and Ethnic composition of families assisted 

Describe the families assisted (including the racial and ethnic status of families assisted). 
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91.520(a)  

 

 CDBG HOME HOPWA HTF 

White 31612 497 115 30 

Black or African American 697 793 141 4 

Asian 179 5 15 0 

American Indian or American Native 283 2 0 0 

Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific 

Islander 96 4 0 0 

Total 32867 1,301 0 34 

Hispanic 1269 69 30 0 

Not Hispanic 31,598 1,232 284 34 
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Describe the clients assisted (including the racial and/or ethnicity of clients assisted with 

ESG) 

 HESG 

American Indian, Alaska Native, or 

Indigenous 79 

Asian or Asian American 40 

Black, African American, or African 1929 

Hispanic/Latina/e/o 194 

Middle Eastern or North African 14 

Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 39 

White 3088 

Multiracial 573 

Client doesn't know 17 

Client prefers not to answer 0 

Data not collected 70 

Total  

 

 
Table 2 – Table of assistance to racial and ethnic populations by source of funds  

 

Narrative 

For ESG, the categories "Client doesn't know" and "Client prefers not to answer" are combined in HMIS. 

These totals are combined under "Client doesn't know" on the report. 

The categories listed above are not all inclusive of what IEDA collects for CDBG. In those cases, IEDA 

added the numbers to the category that was most similar. CDBG numbers include the demographic 

breakdown of all projects completed during program year 2025 including the demographics of persons 

served in communities that completed water/sewer and stormwater project. 
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The race categories listed above are also not inclusive of what IFA and IDIS collect for race beneficiaries 

on the HOME completion screens. IFA added the numbers to the category that was most similar. 
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CR-15 - Resources and Investments 91.520(a) 

Identify the resources made available 
Source of Funds Source Resources Made 

Available 
Amount Expended 

During Program Year 

CDBG public - federal 24,208,645 21,111,346 

HOME public - federal 7,943,775 10,134,121 

HOPWA public - federal 1,030,354 910,898 

ESG public - federal 3,021,681 2,982,502 

HTF public - federal 3,134,373 6,753,871 

Table 3 - Resources Made Available 

 
Narrative 

The amounts included for the expended during program year are based on the PR07 drawn down IDIS 

report, rounded to the nearest dollar. Note that these dollars expended are for projects awarded during 

the previous consolidated plan. The projects expending dollar for each program were either active or 

closed during the 2025 program year. 

The State received a total of $31,367,906 in CDBG-CV funding. Based on the PR-26 and PR02 reports, as 

shown on February 25th, 2026, a total of $28,523,500 of the CDBG-CV funding has been expended 

Specific breakdown includes:  

Planning/Management/General Administration: $1,743,200  

Public Service: $6,905,680  

Technical Assistance: $914,871.21  

LMI: $13,561,811 

Per Federal Register Docket No. FR-6218-N-01 III.B.6.(b)(vi) Iowa is under the established 20% planning, 

management, and administrative cap including the limits of up to 5% for general administration and up 

to 2% for technical assistance. 

CDBG-DR funds are not included in the CAPER. Those funds are reported separately in Quarterly 

Performance Reports (QPRs) and in DRGR. The State of Iowa’s CDBG-DR QPRs can be found on IEDA's 

website: https://opportunityiowa.gov/community/disaster-recovery. The state of Iowa has three active 

CDBG-DR awards which help create and preserve housing, infrastructure, and community facilities in 

Iowa counties struck with a disaster. 

During the 2025 program year, IFA continued to spend down its February 2023 HOME-ARP allocation of 

$29,224,929.00. To date three funding rounds have been offered with approximately $18.2 million 

HOME-ARP funds awarded to thirty-five agencies across the state. IFA anticipates additional application 

round in 2026 to utilize remaining and available HOME-ARP funds to serve qualifying population needs. 



The State of Iowa 

 CAPER 12 

OMB Control No: 2506-0117 (exp. 09/30/2021) 

 

HOME: 

2025 Grant Amt: 7,943,775 

Balance of PI on hand as of 1-1-2025: $5,391,815  

PI received during program year 2025: $2,162,905 

HP received during Program Year 2025: $61,927 

 
Identify the geographic distribution and location of investments 

Target Area Planned Percentage of 
Allocation 

Actual Percentage of 
Allocation 

Narrative Description 

    
Table 4 – Identify the geographic distribution and location of investments 

 

Narrative 

The State does not distribute funds geographically; however, it does make applications open to all 

geographic areas via a competitive award process to ensure HUD funds are distributed evenly across the 

state. The State makes investments in a number of metropolitan and non-metropolitan counties. While 

several major urban areas appear to have a concentration of projects, many rural areas also received 

awards. These areas often are smaller communities experiencing economic growth, with a shortage of 

affordable housing for low-income residents. 

For the CDBG program, Iowa encourages jurisdictions to target non-housing community development 

funds in areas where at least 51% of the residents have incomes at or below 80% of the Area Median 

Income. 

For HOME Investment Partnerships Program (HOME), Iowa does not set specific geographic target 

areas. These investments leverage other federal, state, and local investments to encourage holistic 

planning and community development. Points are also awarded to projects located in "high opportunity 

areas" and "very high opportunity areas" to ensure that low-income individuals are afforded the 

opportunity to live in areas where higher-wage jobs are present. 

For Emergency Solutions Grants (ESG), Iowa does not set specific geographic target areas for ESG 

activities, but it does incentivize regional collaboration through the development of Coordinated 

Services Regions for homelessness assistance.  

HOPWA works with project sponsors that serve all Iowans across the state. 

Local interest and initiative in developing and carrying out programs and projects control the geographic 

distribution of the State's investments in affordable housing and non-housing community development. 

In an effort to distribute awards statewide, the State conducts outreach activities, including ongoing 

contacts and meetings with regional groups. These groups include Councils of Governments, Local 
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Office. s, and Community Action Agencies. The method of distribution process helps to select projects 

and proposals targeted toward meeting priority local needs. 
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Leveraging 

Explain how federal funds  leveraged additional resources (private, state and local funds), 
including a description of how matching requirements were satisfied, as well as how any 
publicly owned land or property located within the jurisdiction that were used to address the 
needs identified in the plan. 

The State of Iowa makes every effort to leverage CDBG, HOME, HTF, ESG and HOPWA funds 

with non-federal funding resources, including many of the programs identified below. HOME 

funds have leveraged various amounts and varying types of private and non-federal public 

funds. Rental projects typically tend to be better leveraged than owner-occupied rehabilitation 

or homeownership assistance projects. ESG also requires a one-to-one match. IFA passes on 

this requirement to the subgrantees. 

The ESG program is matched through a contribution of state Shelter Assistance Fund dollars to 

meet 35% of the required one-to-one match, with the remaining 65% from matching 

contributions from subgrantee agencies. The Shelter Assistant Fund supports the operations of 

homeless and domestic violence shelters. More than $1.8 million was awarded for the program 

in calendar year 2025. 

The State Housing Trust Fund had a significant reach in 2025 with $12.6 million in grants to 

support affordable housing assisting over 2,600 households. 

Federal Mortgage Revenue Bond and Tax-Exempt Multi-Family Bond Programs: The Iowa 

Finance Authority (IFA) issued bonds totaling $427.7 million in calendar year 2025, of which 

$283 million were tax-exempt. Proceeds from the bonds were used to fund new single-family 

production and an entry cost assistance program. 

Clean Water State Revolving Fund: Clean Water State Revolving Fund: The U.S. Environmental 

Protection Agency annually provides capitalization grants for the Clean Water State Revolving 

Fund (CWSRF), a revolving fund for sewage treatment system improvements, as part of the 

Clean Water Act. Those grants are combined with a state match and interest and principal paid 

on existing loans to create a revolving loan pool. The Iowa CWSRF is jointly administered by IFA 

and the Iowa DNR. In state fiscal yar 2025, the state executed assistance agreements totaling 

$364.0 million to support infrastructure projects in Iowa communities. In FY2025 The Iowa 

Drinking Water SRF (DWSRF), another jointly administered program, the state executed loan 

commitments totaling $173.8 million for municipal drinking water projects. 

The Water Quality Financing Program (WQFP), IFA in cooperation with the DNR and the Iowa 

Department of Agriculture and Land Stewardship (IDALS), provides financial assistance to point 
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and nonpoint projects that enhance the quality of surface water and groundwater, with higher 

prioritization given to collaborative efforts. In 2025, over $8 million in grants were awarded to 

18 Iowa communities. 61% percent of grants were awarded to disadvantaged communities. 

IFA administers the LIHTC program in Iowa. LIHTC is available to investors for affordable rental 

projects. In 2025, $9.6 million in 9% tax credits were awarded by IFA, creating, or preserving 

more than three hundred units for low-income households. IFA awarded over $11 million in 4% 

tax credits creating or preserving 879 units for low-income households. 

In FY 25, IFA launched the state’s inaugural Iowa Supportive Housing Institute in partnership 

with the Corporation for Supportive Housing (CSH), a six-month training series guiding 

development teams in creating supportive housing for Iowans with the highest needs who are 

experiencing homelessness. The Institute concluded with investor presentations to  

advance projects toward development. 

HCBS Rent Subsidy: IFA provides subsidies to persons who have received a home and 

community-based waiver services under the Medicaid program and individuals who are eligible 

for the federal Money Follows the Person grant program if they are eligible for rental assistance 

under this program. This program on average supports approximately 338 Iowans every month. 

In FY 2025, IFA expended over 100% of our award to support these Iowans. 

No publicly owned land or property was used to address the needs identified in the plan. 

 
 
 

Fiscal Year Summary – HOME Match 

1. Excess match from prior Federal fiscal year 27,080,929 

2. Match contributed during current Federal fiscal year 4,517,345 

3. Total match available for current Federal fiscal year (Line 1 plus Line 2) 31,598,274 

4. Match liability for current Federal fiscal year 2,052,478 

5. Excess match carried over to next Federal fiscal year (Line 3 minus Line 4) 29,545,796 

Table 5 – Fiscal Year Summary - HOME Match Report 
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  Match Contribution for the Federal Fiscal Year 
Project No. or 

Other ID 
Date of 

Contribution 
Cash 

(non-Federal 
sources) 

Foregone 
Taxes, Fees, 

Charges 

Appraised 
Land/Real 
Property 

Required 
Infrastructure 

Site 
Preparation, 
Construction 

Materials, 
Donated labor 

Bond 
Financing 

Total Match 

20-1-HM-399 06/25/2025 25,000 0 0 0 0 0 25,000 

20-1-HM-516 02/28/2025 167,259 0 0 0 0 0 167,259 

21-HT-408 10/24/2024 0 337,253 0 0 0 0 337,253 

21-HT-413 11/01/2024 1,880,000 0 0 0 0 0 1,880,000 

21-HT-420 04/01/2025 875,000 0 0 0 0 0 875,000 

22-1-HM-180 11/26/2024 74,500 0 0 0 0 0 74,500 

22-1-HM-350 11/01/2024 1,183,333 0 0 0 0 0 1,183,333 

22-1-HM-581 09/01/2025 47,480 0 0 0 0 0 47,480 

23-HT-403 06/26/2025 525,000 0 0 0 0 0 525,000 

23-HT-405 09/10/2025 650,235 0 0 0 0 0 650,235 

Table 6 – Match Contribution for the Federal Fiscal Year 

 

HOME MBE/WBE report 

Program Income – Enter the program amounts for the reporting period 

Balance on hand at 
begin-ning of reporting 

period 
$ 

Amount received during 
reporting period 

$ 

Total amount expended 
during reporting period 

$ 

Amount expended for 
TBRA 

$ 

Balance on hand at end 
of reporting period 

$ 

5,391,815 2,162,906 1,438,973 129,494 6,115,748 

Table 7 – Program Income 
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Minority Business Enterprises and Women Business Enterprises – Indicate the number and dollar 
value of contracts for HOME projects completed during the reporting period 

 Total Minority Business Enterprises White Non-
Hispanic Alaskan 

Native or 
American 

Indian 

Asian or 
Pacific 

Islander 

Black Non-
Hispanic 

Hispanic 

Contracts 

Dollar 

Amount 40,616,115 0 0 0 10,950 40,605,165 

Number 17 0 0 0 1 16 

Sub-Contracts 

Number 120 0 1 0 13 106 

Dollar 

Amount 25,775,392 0 167,305 0 3,903,828 21,704,259 

 Total Women 
Business 

Enterprises 

Male 

Contracts 

Dollar 

Amount 40,616,115 6,596,080 34,020,035 

Number 17 1 16 

Sub-Contracts 

Number 181 6 175 

Dollar 

Amount 27,540,061 2,335,621 25,204,439 

Table 8 - Minority Business and Women Business Enterprises 

 
Minority Owners of Rental Property – Indicate the number of HOME assisted rental property owners 
and the total amount of HOME funds in these rental properties assisted 

 Total Minority Property Owners White Non-
Hispanic Alaskan 

Native or 

American 

Indian 

Asian or 

Pacific 

Islander 

Black Non-

Hispanic 

Hispanic 

Number 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Dollar 

Amount 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Table 9 – Minority Owners of Rental Property 
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Relocation and Real Property Acquisition – Indicate the number of persons displaced, the cost of 
relocation payments, the number of parcels acquired, and the cost of acquisition 

Parcels Acquired 82 19,630,922 

Businesses Displaced 0 0 

Nonprofit Organizations 

Displaced 0 0 

Households Temporarily 

Relocated, not Displaced 0 0 

Households 
Displaced 

Total Minority Property Enterprises White Non-
Hispanic Alaskan 

Native or 

American 

Indian 

Asian or 

Pacific 

Islander 

Black Non-

Hispanic 

Hispanic 

Number 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Cost 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Table 10 – Relocation and Real Property Acquisition 
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CR-20 - Affordable Housing 91.520(b) 

Evaluation of the jurisdiction's progress in providing affordable housing, including the 
number and types of families served, the number of extremely low-income, low-income, 
moderate-income, and middle-income persons served. 
 

 One-Year Goal Actual 

Number of Homeless households to be 

provided affordable housing units 36 122 

Number of Non-Homeless households to be 

provided affordable housing units 77 195 

Number of Special-Needs households to be 

provided affordable housing units 0 30 

Total 113 347 

Table 11 – Number of Households 

 

 

 

 One-Year Goal Actual 

Number of households supported through 

Rental Assistance 0 255 

Number of households supported through 

The Production of New Units 66 53 

Number of households supported through 

Rehab of Existing Units 25 6 

Number of households supported through 

Acquisition of Existing Units 22 33 

Total 113 347 

Table 12 – Number of Households Supported 

 

 

Discuss the difference between goals and outcomes and problems encountered in meeting 
these goals. 

The state outperformed the total one-year goal for households supported. As these numbers reflect 

outcomes as projects close, projecting accurate annual actual outcomes can be difficult. Additionally, 

economic strains continue to be a challenge for developers to complete projects on time and within 

budget. The state anticipates a shift with future projects leaning more towards rehab and acquisitions of 

units over new construction; stretching dollars further to still meet the goal number of households 

supported. 
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In 2025, a HOME funding round was held for rental new construction, rehabilitation, acquisition 

rehabilitation, homebuyer assistance, and tenant-based rental assistance programs. TBRA continues to 

be a utilized program and the number of households with rental assistance is reflected here. For CDBG 

program, grant funds were provided for upper story rental conversion projects. One project creating 

two units were reflected in the table above. The two CDBG units were non-homeless households. The 

remaining actual are the result of HOME funded projects that were completed during the program year. 

Note all data identified in the tables are based on affordable housing as defined in the HOME 

regulations at 24 CFR 92.252 for rental housing and 24 CFR 92.254 for homeownership and in the HTF 

regulations at 24 CFR 93.302 for rental housing and 24 CFR 93.304 for homeownership. 

Note all data identified in the tables are based on affordable housing as defined in the HOME 

regulations at 24 CFR 92.252 for rental housing and 24 CFR 92.254 for homeownership and in the HTF 

regulations at 24 CFR 93.302 for rental housing and 24 CFR 93.304 for homeownership 

Discuss how these outcomes will impact future annual action plans. 

The CDBG, HOME & HTF programs are expected to be on track to meet established housing goals in the 

Consolidated Plan and future annual action plans. Nevertheless, IEDA/IFA is aware of external threats 

that impact program participation and will continually evaluate each of its programs to identify ways it 

can overcome these to ensure maximum participation. As we see an increase in TBRA, the state may 

reflect and adjust Rental Assistance goals in future annual action plans. 

Include the number of extremely low-income, low-income, and moderate-income persons 
served by each activity where information on income by family size is required to determine 
the eligibility of the activity. 

Number  of Households Served CDBG Actual HOME Actual HTF Actual 

Extremely Low-income 0 246 18 

Low-income 0 54   

Moderate-income 2 27   

Total 2 327   

Table 13 – Number of Households Served 
 

 

Narrative Information 

IFA/IEDA's immediate focus remains addressing extremely low-income, low-income, homeless, and 

special needs households in Iowa. Based on the most recent data provided by the Iowa Profile, Housing 

Data Snapshot, the most critical need for affordable housing in the state includes the lowest income 

segment. Many Iowan are either cost burdened (i.e., spending 30% or more of their income on housing) 

or severely cost burdened (i.e., spending 50% or more of their income on housing) and those having a 

low AMI are disproportionately experience housing cost burden 22.4% of low income households 
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severely cost burdened by housing.  

In addition to the traditional HUD housing programs (HOME/NHTF), IFA/IEDA have established several 

programs to address this problem including community-based housing revolving loan fund, Housing 

rehabilitation fund, Housing Tax Credit Program, State Housing Trust Fund, and more. 

IFA operated a Homelessness Prevention and Rapid Rehousing pilot initiative using the state’s federal 

Emergency Rental Assistance 2 (ERA2) funding allocation through September 2025. IFA disbursed more 

than $29.1 million to fifteen homelessness prevention, rapid rehousing, and coordinated entry partner 

agencies statewide to assist 4,456 Iowa households with homelessness prevention and rapid rehousing 

services. In 2025, IFA also concluded its Home Repair Pilot Program (HRPP) funded through federal 

Homeowner Assistance Fund dollars with the primary goal of preventing homeowner displacement by 

assisting with home repairs to maintain the habitability, insurability, and accessibility of the home for 

eligible income-qualified households. IFA disbursed more than $16.8 million in HAF funding under the 

HRPP to assist 487 eligible homeowners with critical home repair projects. 
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CR-25 - Homeless and Other Special Needs 91.220(d, e); 91.320(d, e); 91.520(c) 

Evaluate the jurisdiction’s progress in meeting its specific objectives for reducing and ending 

homelessness through: 

Reaching out to homeless persons (especially unsheltered persons) and assessing their 

individual needs 

The Emergency Solutions Grants (ESG) program provides a limited amount of funding in support of 

street outreach to unsheltered persons. In Iowa, the cold winters and other factors result in an 

unsheltered population that is relatively small compared to more urban areas and areas with more 

temperate climates. A larger share of supportive services through ESG are offered through shelters, 

described below. To reach those who are living unsheltered in Iowa, homeless providers and outreach 

teams work together to identify and engage such persons. Partners include food programs, community 

libraries, community action programs, daycares, business owners, concerned residents, local law 

enforcement, medical providers, hospitals, churches, and regional programs serving rural areas. Some of 

those partnerships include homeless programs for veterans and domestic violence/sexual assault 

providers. This system lowers point of access barriers and offer an array of options to unsheltered 

individuals and families in Iowa. Outreach and assessment are also core components of Coordinated 

Entry, which is being implemented on a regionalized basis throughout Iowa, and which communities 

across the state continue to refine. 

Addressing the emergency shelter and transitional housing needs of homeless persons 

The state addresses the emergency shelter and transitional housing needs of homeless persons through 

both the Emergency Solutions Grants (ESG) program and the state Shelter Assistance Fund (SAF). The 

SAF program provides approximately $1.8 million per year to support operations and essential services 

for emergency and transitional shelters. The state (through the grantee, Iowa Finance Authority) works 

closely with the Iowa Balance of State Continuum of Care to plan both. Many of the shelters receiving 

funds are dedicated to special populations, including survivors of domestic violence, youth, veterans, 

persons with disabilities, and persons recovering from substance abuse. In times of extreme weather, 

usually in the winter, most communities in Iowa offer temporary additional overflow shelters. 

Throughout the year, shelters are focused on meeting immediate safety needs, and most offer 

progressively more intensive wrap-around supportive services to help participants exit to more stable 

housing. 

Helping low-income individuals and families avoid becoming homeless, especially extremely 

low-income individuals and families and those who are:  likely to become homeless after 

being discharged from publicly funded institutions and systems of care (such as health care 

facilities, mental health facilities, foster care and other youth facilities, and corrections 

programs and institutions);  and,  receiving assistance from public or private agencies that 
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address housing, health, social services, employment, education, or youth needs 

In keeping with federal priorities, the state has traditionally focused its limited ESG dollars to help 

families and individuals experiencing homelessness, largely through Rapid Rehousing and Shelter. This 

allows fewer resources for Homelessness Prevention. The agencies that typically continue to offer 

Homelessness Prevention tend to be those serving more rural areas, where families and individuals are 

more likely to be doubled up rather than literally homeless, because of the absence of shelters. Legal aid 

continues to be an important component of prevention, as does short-term rental assistance. 

Regarding discharge of persons from public institutions, the state coordinates with a range of partners, 

depending on the type of institution. For example, Iowa law mandates that the case permanency plan 

for all children in foster care must include a written transition plan for youth aged 16 years and older. 

Iowa law also extends foster care until the age of twenty-one, during which time youth must participate 

in an education program or work full time. 

For discharge from health care institutions, if someone was homeless prior to admission, health care 

clinics such as the University of Iowa have social workers who work with patients before discharge to 

develop housing plans. When applicable, the Projects for Assistance in Transitioning from Homelessness 

(PATH) Program assists private hospital mental health units to place people into transitional or 

supportive housing. The VA routinely assists with placement into adult family living situations, long-term 

care facilities, or permanent supportive housing. 

Helping homeless persons (especially chronically homeless individuals and families, families 

with children, veterans and their families, and unaccompanied youth) make the transition to 

permanent housing and independent living, including shortening the period of time that 

individuals and families experience homelessness, facilitating access for homeless individuals 

and families to affordable housing units, and preventing individuals and families who were 

recently homeless from becoming homeless again 

Providers are encouraged to collaborate with local partners, including rapid rehousing and affordable 

housing providers, to quickly move individuals and families off the streets and out of emergency shelters 

to stable housing. CoCs in Iowa have used Coordinated Entry tools such as the VI-SPDAT to prioritize 

assistance to those with the most severe needs. 

To prevent returns to homelessness, many providers work with participants for up to six months after 

securing permanent housing to retain housing, secure and maintain employment and other benefits, 

and engage services within the broader community. During the Covid-19 pandemic, Rapid Rehousing 

took on a different role. There were some additional funding sources for Rehousing, which were 

important to get people out of congregate shelters and into private housing to reduce health risks for 

both program participants and subgrantee staff providing frontline services. 

During 2022, the state launched an additional Rapid Rehousing pilot program, in response to other 
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sources of funding for Rapid Rehousing winding down, including ESG-CV. The program was funded with 

a portion of the state’s Emergency Rental Assistance funds from the U.S. Treasury and provided services 

through the same overall network of regional organizations. 
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CR-30 - Public Housing 91.220(h); 91.320(j) 

Actions taken to address the needs of public housing 

The State does not operate any public housing units; therefore, the Consolidated Plan did not commit to 

any specific actions related to public housing initiatives. However, the State does work with local public 

housing agencies (PHAs) and is interested in efforts to increase residents’ involvement in public housing 

management and provide them with expanded homeownership opportunities. The state did provide 

one HOME award during 2025 to a public housing agency. 

Actions taken to encourage public housing residents to become more involved in 

management and participate in homeownership 

The State does not operate any public housing units; therefore, the Consolidated Plan did not commit to 

any specific actions related to public housing initiatives. However, although the State does not currently 

provide subsidies or incentives for homeownership specifically for public housing authorities' residents, 

the State does work with local public housing agencies and is interested in efforts to increase resident 

involvement in public housing management and provide them with expanded homeownership 

opportunities. 

Actions taken to provide assistance to troubled PHAs 

There are no troubled PHAs in Iowa.  
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CR-35 - Other Actions 91.220(j)-(k); 91.320(i)-(j) 

Actions taken to remove or ameliorate the negative effects of public policies that serve as 

barriers to affordable housing such as land use controls, tax policies affecting land, zoning 

ordinances, building codes, fees and charges, growth limitations, and policies affecting the 

return on residential investment. 91.220 (j); 91.320 (i) 

The Consolidated Plan did not outline any specific actions the state would take to remove or reduce 

negative effects of public policy. However, to be proactive, IEDA/IFA does continuously monitor public 

policy for impacts to affordable housing and community development. The State is fortunate that 

growth controls, excessive regulations, inordinate developer fees, rent control and other potentially 

negative public policies are not critical problems in Iowa at this time. 

In June of 2023, IFA entered a contract with the Amherst H. Wilder Foundation, Wilder Research, for the 

purpose of completing a cost-effectiveness and outcomes analysis of Permanent Supportive Housing 

using a Housing First approach to serve persons experiencing chronic homelessness in Iowa. The study is 

being completed using the Permanent Supportive Housing cost-effectiveness framework proposed by 

the National Academy of Sciences. The study is currently in process with a final report scheduled for 

mid-2026. 

Developed with funding from the Iowa Finance Authority, Iowa State University Extension and Outreach 

launched the Online Guide to Iowa Zoning, a new publicly accessible mapping and data tool designed to 

help policymakers, planners, and community leaders better understand how local zoning regulations 

shape housing development across the state. The guide brings together zoning maps and housing-

related zoning regulations for hundreds of Iowa cities in a single, interactive online platform. The 

resource allows users to explore zoning districts city by city and compare key housing-related standards 

across similar communities. The guide reflects zoning maps and ordinances adopted by 243 Iowa cities 

as of December 31, 2024, and is intended to serve as a snapshot in time rather than a real-time 

regulatory database. In addition to interactive maps and tools to help users compare zoning 

characteristics across similar communities, a final report summarizes project findings on the use of 

zoning standards such as exclusive single-family zoning, minimum lot sizes and setbacks, parking 

requirements, planned unit developments, by-right approval of residential projects, and others. 

Actions taken to address obstacles to meeting underserved needs.  91.220(k); 91.320(j) 

The primary obstacles to meeting underserved needs are lack of financial and human resources and a 

growing gap between housing costs and incomes. The state continues to leverage American Rescue Plan 

funds, State and Local Fiscally Recovery funds, and Emergency Rental Assistance funds, in addition to 

traditional HUD funds in order to minimize these gaps. 

Actions taken to reduce lead-based paint hazards. 91.220(k); 91.320(j) 
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The Iowa Department of Health and Human Services (Iowa HHS) leads efforts in Iowa to prevent lead 

poisoning. Through the Childhood Lead Poisoning Prevention Program (CLPPP), Iowa HHS works with 

Counties across the state to ensure children are tested for elevated blood lead levels. 

Iowa HSS through the CLPPP and the Iowa Institute of Public Health Research and Policy (IIPHRP) have 

collaborated to form a statewide workgroup to facilitate improved outreach, education, and program 

changes to prevent childhood lead poisoning in Iowa. The Childhood Lead Advisory Workgroup (CLAW) 

members include local housing officials, medical professionals, public health officials, elected officials as 

well as other child health and housing services professionals. The group, formed in 2020, develops 

comprehensive strategies to prevent childhood lead poisoning through statewide policy and program 

changes and includes a Housing Policy subgroup aimed at increasing awareness about lead-based paint 

and housing-related issues.  

 

In cases lead abatement services must be procured, IFA will require that the appropriate state-licensed 

lead professional is identified prior to processing activity draws. IFA evaluates compliance through the 

project manager’s monitoring of project files and from observations at on-site draw and project 

monitoring visits. When an issue is identified, IFA works with the Iowa HHS to advise the owner how to 

comply with the state and federal laws. 

Actions taken to reduce the number of poverty-level families. 91.220(k); 91.320(j) 

Ensuring economic prosperity is a top priority of the State of Iowa. Recent and current initiatives at the 

state level regarding job training, housing and childcare are designed to impact all Iowans, but especially 

those at or around the poverty level.  

The State, in partnership with nonprofits and businesses, can influence the chances of moving families 

and individuals up and out of poverty by supporting local and regional efforts to create new jobs and 

improve family incomes. State and regional projects and initiatives that will impact the employment and 

economic levels of employees and residents, such as financial assistance for entrepreneurial and small 

businesses, tax incentives, site location assistance, infrastructure improvements to water and sewer 

systems, community facilities, and downtown commercial rehabilitation, will create a positive economic 

environment. 

Actions taken to develop institutional structure. 91.220(k); 91.320(j) 

Public agencies, government entities, businesses, and non-profit private organizations all play a part in 

the provision of affordable housing, social services, capital improvements, and economic development. 

However, the lack of financial resources for development, operations, and support services is a huge gap 

to overcome. Addressing these gaps remains a high priority for Iowa. The State will continue to work to 

provide stronger coordination between agencies and local organizations. 

IEDA/IFA provides regular workshops and technical assistance for current and potential applicants for 

CDBG and HOME funds. Resources and training materials can be found on the website: 
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https://opportunityiowa.gov/. 

The State welcomes new partners and will continue to proactively work with other agencies and for-

profit and non-profit private organizations to ensure that efficient and effective programs are developed 

and managed. To the extent that redundancy is reduced, and streamlining is increased, the State and 

other jurisdictions will better serve Iowans. 

Actions taken to enhance coordination between public and private housing and social service 

agencies. 91.220(k); 91.320(j) 

Public agencies, government entities, businesses, and non-profit private organizations all play a part in 

the provision of affordable housing, social services, capital improvements, and economic development. 

However, the lack of financial resources for development, operations, and support services is a huge gap 

to overcome. Addressing these gaps remains a high priority for Iowa. The State will continue to work to 

provide stronger coordination between agencies and local organizations.  

IEDA/IFA provides regular workshops and technical assistance for current and potential applicants for 

CDBG and HOME funds. Resources and training materials can be found on the website: 

https://opportunityiowa.gov/  

The State welcomes new partners and will continue to proactively work with other agencies and for-

profit and non-profit private organizations to ensure that efficient and effective programs are developed 

and managed. To the extent that redundancy is reduced, and streamlining is increased, the State and 

other jurisdictions will better serve Iowans. 

Identify actions taken to overcome the effects of any impediments identified in the 

jurisdictions analysis of impediments to fair housing choice.  91.520(a) 

IEDA/IFA have several policies to promote and demonstrate their commitment to Fair Housing in the 

State. These are conveyed through workshops, contractual language, management guide instructions, 

and technical assistance. IEDA’s CDBG Management Guide, which is distributed to program recipients 

and is available on the IEDA website, contains sections on fair housing and affirmative marketing. The 

sections provide guidance for achieving goals. 

IFA provides a HOME Program Guide to Rental, Homebuyer, and TBRA recipients which provides 

guidance on civil rights and fair housing. HOME recipients and developers must submit an Affirmative 

Fair Housing Marketing Plan, so IFA developed an Outreach Guide to assist them in completing their 

AFHM Plans. This guide provides links to HUD regulations, publishing standards, and forms. The guide 

also describes the difference between general and special outreach marketing efforts. In addition, it 

provides ideas for community contacts in Iowa that may be available to reach targeted populations 

more effectively. IFA's review of Affirmative Fair Housing Marketing Plans for HOME recipients 

encourages direct advertising to reach targeted populations found in their housing market areas. The 

recipients are asked to select and identify underserved targeted populations using the most current 

American Community Survey 5-year estimates census data. Advertising methods are to demonstrate 
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direct methods of advertising that are known to reach each targeted population. Recipients are 

encouraged to advertise locally or regionally, increasing the likelihood of attracting selected populations 

and to find advertising sources or methods known to reach specific underserved groups. Recipients are 

encouraged to translate ads in other languages used by a targeted group or use alternate methods of 

advertising such as braille, large print, or audio tapes. IEDA project managers provide technical 

assistance to recipients regarding fair housing. Additionally, through project monitoring, IEDA reviews 

each recipient’s fair housing performance. 

During the 2025 program year, IEDA/IFA updated the Iowa Fair Housing Plan (Analysis of Impediment to 

Fair Housing). The process to update the plan includes soliciting feedback from community stakeholders 

in order to better understand the challenges faced in Iowa. Three impediments to fair housing were 

identified:  

• There is a low supply of affordable housing. 

• Affordable housing options often lack accessibility features for people with physical disabilities and 

seniors. 

• Community members have limited knowledge of their fair housing rights and landlord responsibilities. 

Over the next five years, the state will make efforts to address these impediments with the goal of 

increasing affordable housing supply, increasing accessible housing supply, promoting knowledge of fair 

housing, and increasing language access. In August 2025 and September 2025 IEDA/IFA staff 

participated in Iowa Fair Housing workshops to discuss and provide feedback on the Fair Housing Plan.  

The full plan can be accessed on IEDA/IFAs website 

here: https://opportunityiowa.gov/community/community-infrastructure/cdbg-resources/cdbg-plans-

and-reports 

The Iowa Civil Rights Commission contracted with Family Housing Advisory Services, Inc. (hereafter 

FHAS) to conduct testing in Iowa. The Commission and FHAS worked together to identify communities in 

need of this work. The Fair Housing Center of NE-IA (hereafter FHC) is a subsidiary of FHAS. FHC carried 

out the testing. In the first phase of the project, FHC conducted matched pair fair housing telephone 

test. Of these tests, many were related to real estate transactions and sales and rental transactions. 

These tests were conducted to determine if race and nation origin were being used to exclude those 

from renting or purchasing. 
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CR-40 - Monitoring 91.220 and 91.230 

Describe the standards and procedures used to monitor activities carried out in furtherance 

of the plan and used to ensure long-term compliance with requirements of the programs 

involved, including minority business outreach and the comprehensive planning 

requirements 

ESG subrecipients receive a monitoring visit approx. once every three years. In-person monitoring 

includes reviewing agency/program policies and procedures, reviewing a sample of client files, 

interviews with program and fiscal staff, a voluntary interview with a program participant if possible, 

and a physical inspection of the facility if it is a shelter. IFA's staff includes team members that conduct 

in-person monitoring across several programs and brings consistency and experience to the process. In 

particular, ESG is monitored in conjunction with the state's Shelter Assistance Fund (SAF) program, as 

that program follows similar rules for shelter projects, and a significant portion of these dollars 

contribute to the state's ESG matching requirement. Agencies receive in-person visits for the ESG and/or 

Shelter Assistance Fund programs. IFA also supplements in-person monitoring with desk monitoring of 

financial records in support of program expenditures. Each month IFA selects a percentage of funded 

agencies for this desk monitoring. Agencies submit additional documentation in support of eligible 

expenses, which IFA then reviews and issues a response back to agencies if the materials demonstrate 

compliance or if changes or additional information are required. 

HOPWA sponsors receive a monitoring visit about once every three years. In-person monitoring includes 

reviewing agency/program policies and procedures, reviewing a sample of client files, interviews with 

program and fiscal staff, and a voluntary interview with a program participant if possible. IFA’s staff 

includes team members that conduct in-person monitoring across several programs and brings 

consistency and experience to the process. IFA also supplements in-person monitoring with through 

desk monitoring, with selected reimbursement requests sent in for payment. In addition to reviewing 

expenditures, past desk monitoring has included reviewing information about clients assisted during the 

period under review. For new TBRA applicants, sponsors sent in full eligibility information for IFA review. 

For STRMU recipients, sponsors sent in information sufficient for IFA to review ongoing compliance with 

the annual limitations on assistance. In 2020, IFA updated its reimbursement request policies to 

expedite grant payment requests from partner agencies, and this expedited process continued in 2025. 

IFA monitors HOME and HTF activities from allocation throughout their affordability/compliance period. 

IFA continues to minimize the number of activities that exceed the 120-day deadline for inactivity 

following the last draw and maintains a high occupancy rate of completed units. The allocation team 

sends initial and final close-out letters to the recipient once the HOME funds have been expended. The 

letters specify the long-term compliance requirements such as the affordability period, the number of 

high/low rent units, and if the units are fixed/floating and provide the contacts name in IFA's compliance 

team. The compliance team then performs long-term compliance requirements such as inspections, rent 

approvals and review of annual owner certifications and testing of tenant data in their monitoring 

software. IFA is responsible for determining the adequacy of performance of the projects under their 

contracts and for taking appropriate action when performance is inadequate, or problems arise. IFA also 
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approves the annual Utility Allowances for HOME projects, and has created a training which is provided, 

free of charge, for owners/management agents on the creation and maintenance of the HUD Utility 

Schedule Model (HUSM.) Additionally, IFA pays for the first year model upon receipt of the 

acknowledgment that the class has been completed. 

IEDA has had responsibility for the CDBG program since 1982 and has developed thorough and effective 

monitoring procedures for the program. All CDBG funded projects are monitored for compliance on an 

ongoing basis and are formally monitored with an in-person or virtual site-visit during the life of the 

project, typically once the project has expended 50% of funds. Monitoring and oversight provides an 

opportunity for IEDA team members to ensure program compliance, project progress, and to provide 

technical assistance to recipients and grant administrators. Annually, IEDA conducts an annual risk-

based assessment of all open CDBG projects that evaluate sub-recipient risk based on size of the award, 

compliance issues to date, reimbursement status, administrator capacity, etc. The risk assessment helps 

identify potential problems and helps team members prioritize monitoring and oversight efforts. Iowa 

CDBG program includes a formal project close out procedure that further helps ensure program 

compliance. 

Citizen Participation Plan 91.105(d); 91.115(d) 

Describe the efforts to provide citizens with reasonable notice and an opportunity to 

comment on performance reports. 

IEDA and IFA made a draft of this report available for public review and comment. A notice of availability 

was published in the Des Moines Register on March 11, 2026. The draft report was placed on the IEDA 

and IFA websites, with a related announcement, on March 9, 2026. IEDA and IFA hosted an in person 

and virtual public hearing on March 23, 2026 from 1:00PM – 3:00PM at the Iowa Economic 

Development Authority & Iowa Finance Authority office located at 1963 Bell Ave, suite 200, Des Moines. 

Attendees were also invited to provide comments virtually by calling into the hearing.  

No comments were provided either in writing or during the public hearing. The hearing was recorded.  

Citizen participation was solicited, and comment opportunities were available on the department 

website: https://opportunityiowa.gov/ 

The draft CAPER was placed on the IEDA and IFA websites on March DATE. Public comments on the draft 

CAPER were invited through 12:00PM on March 27, 2026.  
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CR-45 - CDBG 91.520(c) 

Specify the nature of, and reasons for, any changes in the jurisdiction’s program objectives 

and indications of how the jurisdiction would change its programs as a result of its 

experiences. 

IEDA continues to implement CDBG program as outline in the strategic plan and annual action plan. 

During this program year, program guidelines were developed to lay the foundation for successful 

implementation during future program years. The state expects to be on track towards outlined goals 

and objectives in future grant years as funded project close. Increasing costs and the current economic 

landscape continues to create new challenges for sub-recipients; program staff provide technical 

assistance and program oversight to keep projects on schedule and achieving outcomes. 

Does this Jurisdiction have any open Brownfields Economic Development Initiative (BEDI) 

grants? 

No 

[BEDI grantees]  Describe accomplishments and program outcomes during the last year. 
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CR-50 - HOME 24 CFR 91.520(d) 

Include the results of on-site inspections of affordable rental housing assisted under the 

program to determine compliance with housing codes and other applicable regulations  

Please list those projects that should have been inspected on-site this program year based upon 

the schedule in 24 CFR §92.504(d). Indicate which of these were inspected and a summary of 

issues that were detected during the inspection. For those that were not inspected, please 

indicate the reason and how you will remedy the situation. 

For the inspection for 2025: 

Number of HOME Projects to be inspected:96 

Number of HOME Projects inspected: 96 

Total number of HOME units in these Projects: 1,351 

Minimum number of Units to be inspected (20%): 614 

Actual Units Inspected:  

Results for properties inspected in 2025 can be found in the chart below.  
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2025 Inspection Report Pg2 
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2025 Inspection Report Pg3 



The State of Iowa 

 CAPER 36 

OMB Control No: 2506-0117 (exp. 09/30/2021) 

 
2025 Inspection Report Pg1 

Provide an assessment of the jurisdiction's affirmative marketing actions for HOME units. 24 
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CFR 91.520(e) and 24 CFR 92.351(a) 

IFA provides a HOME Program Guide to Rental, Homebuyer, and TBRA recipients which provides 

guidance on civil rights and fair housing. IFA developed an Affirmative Fair Housing Marketing Guide to 

assist recipients and developers in completing their AFHM Plans. This guide describes the meaning of 

affirmative marketing and the goals of the plan. It also provides links to HUD regulations, publishing 

standards, and forms; instructions on completing plan worksheets; highlights some common mistakes; 

and provides guidance on how to evaluate your plan at least every five years. Each Affirmative Fair 

Housing Marketing Plan must address the following: 

• Information about the recipient/owner/agent of HOME-assisted housing. 

• Gather demographics to determine targeted marketing activity for populations who may need special 

outreach in the housing market area. 

• Identify community contacts who can describe how they interact with and reach selected groups, 

dates of contact, and how they have agreed to assist with the plan. 

• Identify and document methods of advertising used to reach targeted populations (i.e., newspaper, 

websites, brochures, etc.), list languages in which ads will be provided, alternative formats used (i.e., 

large print, braille, etc.), and identify methods used to reach majority populations. 

• Identify how they will make available to the public fair housing posters, affirmative fair housing 

marketing plans. Location and content of project site signs, if applicable. 

• Describe how they will evaluate current marketing activities effectiveness and how future marketing 

decisions and plan updates will be managed. 

• Identify who will be responsible for training and assessment of staff to acquire knowledge on Fair 

Housing Act and Policies and implementation of the Affirmative Fair Housing Marketing Plan. 

• To include additional information, if needed, to explain efforts made to market to those least likely to 

apply in the housing market area. 

• HOME recipients are required to target persons with disabilities regardless of percentages found in the 

housing market area. 

HOME recipients were asked to provide Affirmative Fair Housing Marketing Plans that were complete 

and demonstrated the opportunity for effective implementation to meet Affirmative Fair Housing 

Marketing goals. Recipients were encouraged to document extra effort taken to directly market to 

underserved populations so they could effectively evaluate their outreach efforts. Advertising included 

traditional and non-traditional methods. Staff encouraged recipients to seek alternate marketing 

formats in other languages, large print, or braille. Recipients were also asked to seek out local 

community contacts before using regional or statewide contacts to increase the likelihood of attracting 

targeted populations. Marketing was found to include but were not limited to: 

• Churches 

• Community Agencies 

• Regional or State Agencies 

• Advocacy Groups 

• Publications directed to a targeted group(s) 

• Special obligation to market to persons with disabilities (Section 504) 
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Refer to IDIS reports to describe the amount and use of program income for projects, 

including the number of projects and owner and tenant characteristics 

Total Program Income (PI, HP & PA) Expended on Activities in Program Year 2025 per PR 09: $1,438,973 

Total Program Income Expended on Completed Activities in 2025: $1,618,261.80 This program income 

includes ALL program income expended on activities that were completed during 2025 regardless of 

what year the program income was expended.  

Homebuyer Subrecipients: $77,904 in program income draws expended to 3 projects representing 0 IDIS 

activities. 

Rental with Tax Credits: $890,000 in program income draws expended to 3 projects representing 3 IDIS 

activities. 

Rental without Tax Credits: $631,399.80 in program income draws expended to 1 project representing 0 

IDIS activities. 

TBRA: $18,958 in program income draws expended to 2 projects representing 2 IDIS activities. 

Describe other actions taken to foster and maintain affordable housing. 24 CFR 91.220(k) 

(STATES ONLY: Including the coordination of LIHTC with the development of affordable 

housing). 24 CFR 91.320(j) 

IFA administers the Low-Income Housing Tax Credit (LIHTC) program.  

IFA provides subsidies to persons who have received a home and community-based waiver services 

under the Medicaid program and individuals who are eligible for the federal Money Follows the Person 

grant program if they are eligible for rental assistance under this program. 

In fiscal year 2025, the State Housing Trust Fund (SHTF) provided more than $12 million to help ensure 

decent, safe, and affordable housing for low-income Iowans through two important programs. The Local 

Housing Trust Fund (LHTF) Program receives the vast majority of the annual SHTF allocation to provide 

grants for organizations certified by IFA as a LHTF. There are twenty-six certified LHTFs that serve all 99 

Iowa counties and, in fiscal year 2025, provided a minimum 25% local match for every dollar received 

from the State. The grant funds are used for initiatives such as preserving aging housing stock, 

subsidizing local rental and down payment assistance programs, providing low-interest loans or grants 

to assist with home rehabilitation and accessibility improvements, financing construction of new single-

family housing, and supporting housing for persons with disabilities and persons experiencing 

homelessness. The remaining SHTF funding goes to the Project-Based Housing Program, which aids in 

the development of affordable single-family and multifamily housing, including Habitat for Humanity 

home builds. The Project-Based Housing Program assists locally supported affordable housing projects 

that are not eligible to receive funding under LHTF’s Housing Assistance Plan. In FY 2025, project-based 

housing program funding awards totaled $150,000 across three different Iowa Communities. 

IFA provides administrative services to HUD to monitor performance of owners and management agents 

participating in project-based Housing Assistance Payments (HAP) Contracts under Section 8 of the 

United States Housing Act of 1937. IFA currently provides services to 191 Iowa rental properties, that 
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provide housing to 11,367 units (individuals/families) in 65 Iowa counties. 
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CR-55 - HOPWA 91.520(e) 

Identify the number of individuals assisted and the types of assistance provided  

Table for report on the one-year goals for the number of households provided housing through 

the use of HOPWA activities for: short-term rent, mortgage, and utility assistance payments to 

prevent homelessness of the individual or family; tenant-based rental assistance; and units 

provided in housing facilities developed, leased, or operated with HOPWA funds. 

Number  of Households Served Through: One-year Goal Actual 

Short-term rent, mortgage, and utility 

assistance to prevent homelessness of the 

individual or family 100 106 

Tenant-based rental assistance 50 85 

Units provided in permanent housing facilities 

developed, leased, or operated with HOPWA 

funds 40 154 

Units provided in transitional short-term 

housing facilities developed, leased, or 

operated with HOPWA funds 0 0 
Total 190 345 

Table 14 – HOPWA Number of Households Served 

 

Narrative 

The HOPWA CAPER for the 2025 calendar year was submitted to the Omaha Field Office and included 

one grantee workbook and five sponsor workbooks. 
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CR-56 - HTF 91.520(h) 

Describe the extent to which the grantee complied with its approved HTF allocation plan and 

the requirements of 24 CFR part 93.  

Consistent with the Consolidated Plan and Annual Action Plan, IFA held an HTF funding round in August 

and September of 2025. Three applications were received and one was funded. The funded project is 

anticipated to create 6 housing units. The eighteen completed units in the table below reflect projects 

that were funded in a prior program year that closed in 2025. 

 

Tenure Type 0 – 30% 

AMI 

0% of 30+ to 

poverty line 

(when 

poverty line 

is higher 

than 30% 

AMI) 

% of the 

higher of 

30+ AMI or 

poverty line 

to 50% AMI 

Total 

Occupied 

Units 

Units 

Completed, 

Not 

Occupied 

Total 

Completed 

Units 

Rental 18 0 0 18 0 18 

Homebuyer 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 
Table 15 - CR-56 HTF Units in HTF activities completed during the period 
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CR-58 – Section 3 

Identify the number of individuals assisted and the types of assistance provided  

 

Total Labor Hours CDBG HOME ESG HOPWA HTF 
Total Number of Activities 43 7 0 0 1 

Total Labor Hours 15,913 138,504     
17,00

7 
Total Section 3 Worker Hours 4,272 55,925     9,175 

Total Targeted Section 3 Worker Hours 34 21,188     0 

Table 15 – Total Labor Hours 

 

Qualitative Efforts - Number of Activities by Program CDBG HOME ESG HOPWA HTF 
Outreach efforts to generate job applicants who are Public Housing 

Targeted Workers 4 1     1 

Outreach efforts to generate job applicants who are Other Funding 

Targeted Workers. 1       1 

Direct, on-the job training (including apprenticeships). 1         
Indirect training such as arranging for, contracting for, or paying tuition 

for, off-site training. 1         

Technical assistance to help Section 3 workers compete for jobs (e.g., 

resume assistance, coaching). 4         

Outreach efforts to identify and secure bids from Section 3 business 

concerns. 8         

Technical assistance to help Section 3 business concerns understand 

and bid on contracts. 2         

Division of contracts into smaller jobs to facilitate participation by 

Section 3 business concerns.           

Provided or connected residents with assistance in seeking employment 

including: drafting resumes,preparing for interviews, finding job 

opportunities, connecting residents to job placement services. 
9 2       

Held one or more job fairs. 2         
Provided or connected residents with supportive services that can 

provide direct services or referrals. 2         

Provided or connected residents with supportive services that provide 

one or more of the following: work readiness health screenings, 

interview clothing, uniforms, test fees, transportation. 
5         

Assisted residents with finding child care. 1         
Assisted residents to apply for, or attend community college or a four 

year educational institution. 1         

Assisted residents to apply for, or attend vocational/technical training. 1         

Assisted residents to obtain financial literacy training and/or coaching. 1         
Bonding assistance, guaranties, or other efforts to support viable bids 

from Section 3 business concerns.           

Provided or connected residents with training on computer use or online 

technologies.           

Promoting the use of a business registry designed to create 

opportunities for disadvantaged and small businesses.           

Outreach, engagement, or referrals with the state one-stop system, as 

designed in Section 121(e)(2) of the Workforce Innovation and 

Opportunity Act. 
1         
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Other. 3 1       

Table 16 – Qualitative Efforts - Number of Activities by Program 

 

Narrative 

CBDG held a Section 3 training session for Grant Administrators in October 2025. This training was part 

of the “Third Thursdays with CDBG” which highlights and provides trainings on compliance, 

programmatic, and policy topics. The training was recorded and is available on the IEDA website. 
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CR-60 - ESG 91.520(g) (ESG Recipients only) 

ESG Supplement to the CAPER in e-snaps 

For Paperwork Reduction Act 

1. Recipient Information—All Recipients Complete 
Basic Grant Information 

Recipient Name IOWA 

Organizational DUNS Number 808348981 

UEI GLJLA2WMK5P3 

EIN/TIN Number 010606429 

Indentify the Field Office OMAHA 

Identify CoC(s) in which the recipient or 
subrecipient(s) will provide ESG 
assistance 

 

 
ESG Contact Name  

Prefix Ms 

First Name Nichole 

Middle Name  
Last Name Hansen 

Suffix  
Title Chief Community Vitality Programs Officer 

 
ESG Contact Address 

Street Address 1 1963 Bell Ave 

Street Address 2 Suite 200 

City Des Moines 

State IA 

ZIP Code - 

Phone Number 5153486215 

Extension  
Fax Number  
Email Address nichole.hansen@iowaeda.com 

 
ESG Secondary Contact 

Prefix Mr 

First Name Brian 

Last Name Sullivan 

Suffix  
Title Chief Programs Officer for the Community 

Sustainability Division 

Phone Number 5154520430 
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Extension  
Email Address brian.sullivan@iowafinance.com 

 
2. Reporting Period—All Recipients Complete  

Program Year Start Date 01/01/2025 

Program Year End Date 12/31/2025 

 

3a. Subrecipient Form – Complete one form for each subrecipient 

Subrecipient or Contractor Name: HOME OPPORTUNITIES MADE EASY, INC. (a/k/a HOME, INC) 

City: Des Moines 

State: IA 

Zip Code: 50314, 2527 

DUNS Number: 091387852 

UEI:  

Is subrecipient a victim services provider: N 

Subrecipient Organization Type: Other Non-Profit Organization 

ESG Subgrant or Contract Award Amount: 102743  
Subrecipient or Contractor Name: WAYPOINT SERVICES 

City: Cedar Rapids 

State: IA 

Zip Code: 52401, 1601 

DUNS Number: 788103757 

UEI:  

Is subrecipient a victim services provider: N 

Subrecipient Organization Type: Other Non-Profit Organization 

ESG Subgrant or Contract Award Amount: 350418  
Subrecipient or Contractor Name: FAMILY CRISIS CENTERS OF NW IOWA 

City: Sioux Center 

State: IA 

Zip Code: 51250, 0295 

DUNS Number: 030365225 

UEI:  

Is subrecipient a victim services provider: N 

Subrecipient Organization Type: Other Non-Profit Organization 

ESG Subgrant or Contract Award Amount: 53165  
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Subrecipient or Contractor Name: IOWA LEGAL AID 

City: Des Moines 

State: IA 

Zip Code: 50309, 3950 

DUNS Number:  

UEI: FF47EZYZ77Z9 

Is subrecipient a victim services provider: N 

Subrecipient Organization Type: Other Non-Profit Organization 

ESG Subgrant or Contract Award Amount: 102372  
Subrecipient or Contractor Name: ASSAULT CARE CENTER 

City: Ames 

State: IA 

Zip Code: 50014, 1429 

DUNS Number: 181005620 

UEI:  

Is subrecipient a victim services provider: N 

Subrecipient Organization Type: Other Non-Profit Organization 

ESG Subgrant or Contract Award Amount: 45777  
Subrecipient or Contractor Name: DOMESTIC VIOLENCE INTERVENTION PROGRAM 

City: Iowa City 

State: IA 

Zip Code: 52244, 3170 

DUNS Number: 614880438 

UEI: W8FBBYLG7V77 

Is subrecipient a victim services provider: N 

Subrecipient Organization Type: Other Non-Profit Organization 

ESG Subgrant or Contract Award Amount: 134974  
Subrecipient or Contractor Name: FAMILY RESOURCES, INC 

City: Davenport 

State: IA 

Zip Code: 52803, 2012 

DUNS Number: 078086246 

UEI:  

Is subrecipient a victim services provider: N 

Subrecipient Organization Type: Other Non-Profit Organization 

ESG Subgrant or Contract Award Amount: 124195  



The State of Iowa 

 CAPER 47 

OMB Control No: 2506-0117 (exp. 09/30/2021) 

Subrecipient or Contractor Name: HAWTHORN HILL 

City: Des Moines 

State: IA 

Zip Code: 50312, 4206 

DUNS Number: 120640060 

UEI:  

Is subrecipient a victim services provider: N 

Subrecipient Organization Type: Other Non-Profit Organization 

ESG Subgrant or Contract Award Amount: 10936  
Subrecipient or Contractor Name: SHELTER HOUSE 

City: Iowa City 

State: IA 

Zip Code: 52240, 4401 

DUNS Number: 827151770 

UEI:  

Is subrecipient a victim services provider: N 

Subrecipient Organization Type: Other Non-Profit Organization 

ESG Subgrant or Contract Award Amount: 229327  
Subrecipient or Contractor Name: WILLIS DADY EMERGENCY SHELTER 

City: Cedar Rapids 

State: IA 

Zip Code: 52403, 4020 

DUNS Number: 806859187 

UEI:  

Is subrecipient a victim services provider: N 

Subrecipient Organization Type: Other Non-Profit Organization 

ESG Subgrant or Contract Award Amount: 82609  
Subrecipient or Contractor Name: YWCA CLINTON 

City: Clinton 

State: IA 

Zip Code: 52732, 5635 

DUNS Number:  

UEI: JLY6LWN467X8 

Is subrecipient a victim services provider: N 

Subrecipient Organization Type: Other Non-Profit Organization 

ESG Subgrant or Contract Award Amount: 53459  
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Subrecipient or Contractor Name: COMMUNITY ACTION AGENCY OF SIOUXLAND 

City: Sioux City 

State: IA 

Zip Code: 51106, 1129 

DUNS Number: 153551320 

UEI:  

Is subrecipient a victim services provider: N 

Subrecipient Organization Type: Other Non-Profit Organization 

ESG Subgrant or Contract Award Amount: 16278  
Subrecipient or Contractor Name: COMMUNITY ACTION OF SOUTHEAST IOWA 

City: Burlington 

State: IA 

Zip Code: 52601, 2002 

DUNS Number: 094782687 

UEI: MFS1MU9NBEM7 

Is subrecipient a victim services provider: N 

Subrecipient Organization Type: Other Non-Profit Organization 

ESG Subgrant or Contract Award Amount: 34568  
Subrecipient or Contractor Name: HAWKEYE AREA COMMUNITY ACTION PROGRAM, INC 

City: Hiawatha 

State: IA 

Zip Code: 52233, 1102 

DUNS Number: 039311399 

UEI:  

Is subrecipient a victim services provider: N 

Subrecipient Organization Type: Other Non-Profit Organization 

ESG Subgrant or Contract Award Amount: 79185  
Subrecipient or Contractor Name: HEARTLAND FAMILY SERVICE 

City: Council Bluffs 

State: IA 

Zip Code: 51501, 1170 

DUNS Number: 020178331 

UEI:  

Is subrecipient a victim services provider: N 

Subrecipient Organization Type: Other Non-Profit Organization 

ESG Subgrant or Contract Award Amount: 42661  
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Subrecipient or Contractor Name: Crisis Intervention & Advocacy Center 

City: Adel 

State: IA 

Zip Code: 50003, 0040 

DUNS Number: 806377032 

UEI:  

Is subrecipient a victim services provider: N 

Subrecipient Organization Type: Other Non-Profit Organization 

ESG Subgrant or Contract Award Amount: 95972  
Subrecipient or Contractor Name: Youth & Shelter Services 

City: Ames 

State: IA 

Zip Code: 50010, 6226 

DUNS Number: 056505589 

UEI:  

Is subrecipient a victim services provider: N 

Subrecipient Organization Type: Other Non-Profit Organization 

ESG Subgrant or Contract Award Amount: 83060  
Subrecipient or Contractor Name: Catherine McAuley Center 

City: Cedar Rapids 

State: IA 

Zip Code: 52403, 2423 

DUNS Number: 789695913 

UEI:  

Is subrecipient a victim services provider: N 

Subrecipient Organization Type: Other Non-Profit Organization 

ESG Subgrant or Contract Award Amount: 16731  
Subrecipient or Contractor Name: MICAH House Emergency Family Shelter 14 

City: Council Bluffs 

State: IA 

Zip Code: 51501, 1168 

DUNS Number: 874949423 

UEI:  

Is subrecipient a victim services provider: N 

Subrecipient Organization Type: Other Non-Profit Organization 

ESG Subgrant or Contract Award Amount: 90401  
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Subrecipient or Contractor Name: Upper Des Moines Opportunity, Inc. 14 

City: Graettinger 

State: IA 

Zip Code: 51342, 0519 

DUNS Number: 061317236 

UEI:  

Is subrecipient a victim services provider: N 

Subrecipient Organization Type: Other Non-Profit Organization 

ESG Subgrant or Contract Award Amount: 61958  
Subrecipient or Contractor Name: City of Sioux City 

City: Sioux City 

State: IA 

Zip Code: 51102, 0447 

DUNS Number: 142763579 

UEI:  

Is subrecipient a victim services provider: N 

Subrecipient Organization Type: Unit of Government 

ESG Subgrant or Contract Award Amount: 39662  
Subrecipient or Contractor Name: The Salvation Army 

City: Davenport 

State: IA 

Zip Code: 52803, 4511 

DUNS Number: 113642370 

UEI:  

Is subrecipient a victim services provider: N 

Subrecipient Organization Type: Other Non-Profit Organization 

ESG Subgrant or Contract Award Amount: 101210  
Subrecipient or Contractor Name: Shelter Housing Corp. d/b/a Emergency Residence Project 

City: Ames 

State: IA 

Zip Code: 50010, 6720 

DUNS Number:  

UEI: XG6KA4LHKK93 

Is subrecipient a victim services provider: N 

Subrecipient Organization Type: Other Non-Profit Organization 

ESG Subgrant or Contract Award Amount: 51658  



The State of Iowa 

 CAPER 51 

OMB Control No: 2506-0117 (exp. 09/30/2021) 

Subrecipient or Contractor Name: Muscatine Center For Social Action 

City: Muscatine 

State: IA 

Zip Code: 52761, 3836 

DUNS Number: 833902323 

UEI:  

Is subrecipient a victim services provider: N 

Subrecipient Organization Type: Other Non-Profit Organization 

ESG Subgrant or Contract Award Amount: 123817  
Subrecipient or Contractor Name: Central Iowa Shelter & Services 

City: Des Moines 

State: IA 

Zip Code: 50309, 3600 

DUNS Number:  

UEI: CNB6UBJY7NN8 

Is subrecipient a victim services provider: N 

Subrecipient Organization Type: Other Non-Profit Organization 

ESG Subgrant or Contract Award Amount: 21296  
Subrecipient or Contractor Name: Community Solutions of Eastern Iowa 

City: Dubuque 

State: IA 

Zip Code: 52002, 9673 

DUNS Number:  

UEI: TECXDEMTQKG4 

Is subrecipient a victim services provider: N 

Subrecipient Organization Type: Other Non-Profit Organization 

ESG Subgrant or Contract Award Amount: 85753  
Subrecipient or Contractor Name: Humility Homes and Services, Inc. 

City: Davenport 

State: IA 

Zip Code: 52802, 1220 

DUNS Number:  

UEI: W4G8UNL1MMV5 

Is subrecipient a victim services provider: N 

Subrecipient Organization Type: Other Non-Profit Organization 

ESG Subgrant or Contract Award Amount: 126737  
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Subrecipient or Contractor Name: New Visions Homeless Services 

City: Council Bluffs 

State: IA 

Zip Code: 51501, 1133 

DUNS Number:  

UEI: V7J5H9T4V6B5 

Is subrecipient a victim services provider: N 

Subrecipient Organization Type: Other Non-Profit Organization 

ESG Subgrant or Contract Award Amount: 148814  
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CR-65 - Persons Assisted 

4. Persons Served 

4a. Complete for Homelessness Prevention Activities  

Number of Persons in 
Households 

Total 

Adults 584 

Children 586 

Don't Know/Refused/Other 0 

Missing Information 0 

Total 1,170 

Table 17 – Household Information for Homeless Prevention Activities 

 

4b. Complete for Rapid Re-Housing Activities 

Number of Persons in 
Households 

Total 

Adults 760 

Children 406 

Don't Know/Refused/Other 1 

Missing Information 1 

Total 1,168 

Table 18 – Household Information for Rapid Re-Housing Activities 
 

4c. Complete for Shelter 

Number of Persons in 
Households 

Total 

Adults 2,391 

Children 257 

Don't Know/Refused/Other 0 

Missing Information 10 

Total 2,658 

Table 19 – Shelter Information 
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4d. Street Outreach 

 

Table 20 – Household Information for Street Outreach 

 

4e. Totals for all Persons Served with ESG 

Number of Persons in 
Households 

Total 

Adults 4,800 

Children 1,233 

Don't Know/Refused/Other 3 

Missing Information 31 

Total 6,067 

Table 21 – Household Information for Persons Served with ESG 

 

5. Gender—Complete for All Activities 

 Total 

Male 890 

Female 722 

Transgender 0 

Don't Know/Refused/Other 1 

Missing Information 4,430 

Total 6,043 

Table 22 – Gender Information 

 

Number of Persons in 
Households 

Total 

Adults 1,498 

Children 189 

Don't Know/Refused/Other 1 

Missing Information 19 

Total 1,707 
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6. Age—Complete for All Activities 

 

Table 23 – Age Information 

 

7. Special Populations Served—Complete for All Activities 

Number of Persons in Households 
Subpopulation Total Total 

Persons 
Served – 

Prevention 

Total 
Persons 
Served – 

RRH 

Total 
Persons 

Served in 
Emergency 

Shelters 

Veterans 0 10 16 116 

Victims of Domestic 

Violence 0 209 409 897 

Elderly 0 19 38 134 

HIV/AIDS 0 0 3 26 

Chronically 

Homeless 0 0 178 576 

Persons with Disabilities: 

Severely Mentally 

Ill 0 125 402 1,366 

Chronic Substance 

Abuse 0 17 144 669 

Other Disability 0 169 363 1,359 

Total 

(Unduplicated if 

possible) 0 230 561 1,809 

Table 24 – Special Population Served 

 Total 

Under 18 1,233 

18-24 458 

25 and over 4,343 

Don't Know/Refused/Other 3 

Missing Information 30 

Total 6,067 
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CR-70 – ESG 91.520(g) - Assistance Provided and Outcomes 

8.  Shelter Utilization  

Number of New Units - Rehabbed 0 

Number of New Units - Conversion 0 

Total Number of bed-nights available 77,029 

Total Number of bed-nights provided 76,012 

Capacity Utilization 98.68% 

Table 25 – Shelter Capacity 

 

9.  Project Outcomes Data measured under the performance standards developed in 

consultation with the CoC(s)  

Applicants for ESG funds report on performance standards developed in consultation with the CoC, 

including the following: 1) (all programs) numbers served and percentage served that were literally 

homeless at entry; 2) (Rapid Rehousing programs) length of time from enrollment to housing, move-in 

error rate, and exit destination error rate; 3) (Rapid Rehousing programs) percentage of clients served 

that exited to permanent housing; 4) (Shelter programs) length of time in shelter, exits to permanent 

housing, and exit destination error rate; 5) (Street Outreach programs) percentage of program 

participant leavers that exited to the streets or unknown; and 6) (Homelessness Prevention programs) 

percentage of participants that remained permanently housed. Applicants also reported data 

completeness and data timeliness. For the Shelter Utilization measure here, the data in CR-70 comes 

from emergency services projects only. Note: this does not include overflow beds at these projects.  
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CR-75 – Expenditures 

11. Expenditures 

11a. ESG Expenditures for Homelessness Prevention 

 Dollar Amount of Expenditures in Program Year 

 2023 2024 2025 

Expenditures for Rental Assistance 371,358 434,182 336,288 

Expenditures for Housing Relocation and 

Stabilization Services - Financial Assistance 23,969 37,454 27,676 

Expenditures for Housing Relocation & 

Stabilization Services - Services 179,435 177,046 133,416 

Expenditures for Homeless Prevention under 

Emergency Shelter Grants Program 0 0 0 

Subtotal Homelessness Prevention 574,762 648,682 497,380 

Table 26 – ESG Expenditures for Homelessness Prevention 

 

11b. ESG Expenditures for Rapid Re-Housing 

 Dollar Amount of Expenditures in Program Year 

 2023 2024 2025 

Expenditures for Rental Assistance 611,294 550,629 641,459 

Expenditures for Housing Relocation and 

Stabilization Services - Financial Assistance 168,546 125,925 159,184 

Expenditures for Housing Relocation & 

Stabilization Services - Services 717,200 920,867 842,203 

Expenditures for Homeless Assistance under 

Emergency Shelter Grants Program 0 0 0 

Subtotal Rapid Re-Housing 1,497,040 1,597,421 1,642,846 

Table 27 – ESG Expenditures for Rapid Re-Housing 

 

11c. ESG Expenditures for Emergency Shelter 

 Dollar Amount of Expenditures in Program Year 

 2023 2024 2025 

Essential Services 130,891 35,329 34,547 

Operations 209,300 78,129 144,854 

Renovation 0 0 0 

Major Rehab 0 0 0 

Conversion 0 0 0 

Subtotal 340,191 113,458 179,401 
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Table 28 – ESG Expenditures for Emergency Shelter 

 

11d. Other Grant Expenditures 

 Dollar Amount of Expenditures in Program Year 

 2023 2024 2025 

Street Outreach 296,293 411,511 389,599 

HMIS 127,208 146,105 137,928 

Administration 86,291 141,925 139,975 

Table 29 - Other Grant Expenditures 

 

11e. Total ESG Grant Funds 

Total ESG Funds 
Expended 

2023 2024 2025 

8,968,016 2,921,785 3,059,102 2,987,129 

Table 30 - Total ESG Funds Expended 

 

11f. Match Source 

 2023 2024 2025 

Other Non-ESG HUD Funds 172,423 124,580 172,505 

Other Federal Funds 458,438 412,900 627,854 

State Government 733,998 882,282 797,485 

Local Government 216,585 509,615 443,023 

Private Funds 991,922 768,252 443,102 

Other 378,125 358,638 501,557 

Fees 0 0 0 

Program Income 0 2,835 1,603 

Total Match Amount 2,951,491 3,059,102 2,987,129 

Table 31 - Other Funds Expended on Eligible ESG Activities 

 

11g. Total 

Total Amount of Funds 
Expended on ESG 

Activities 

2023 2024 2025 

17,965,738 5,873,276 6,118,204 5,974,258 

Table 32 - Total Amount of Funds E 
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Attachment 
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2025 SAGE Report 
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